
County of Santa Cruz 0275

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 464-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH
IllRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA:OCTOBER24,2000

October 12, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: PORTOLA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS AND
FORTY-FIRST AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT NUMBER 9 1896, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 66045
NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on September 20, 2000. The contractor was
Granite Construction Company.

The original bid price was $1,508,028.00.  Total construction cost is $1,621,404.04.
A summary of final costs is attached for your information and identifies the differences between
estimated quantities and the actual quantities. Quantity overruns account for $62,62  1.05, and seven
contract change orders detailed in the summary account for $50,754.99 of the total $113,376.04
difference between bid cost and final construction cost.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.

2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of
which is attached.

42



0276

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page - 2-

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the
Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH
Director of Public Works

PJS:mg

Attachments

MMENDED FOR APPROVAL:F?-&-/
&X&y Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder’s Office
Public Works
Granite Construction Company
Redevelopment Agency

42
NOCLET.DOC/PTRM



RECORDED, AT THE REQUEST OF:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

~TIEN  RECORDED MAIL TO:
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

0277

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property
hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of
improvement more particularly described as follows:

PORTOLA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS AND FORTY-FIRST AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

PORTOLA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS, 26TH AVENUE TO 4 1 ST AVENUE
FORTY-FIRST AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS, PORTOLA DRIVE TO U.P.R.R.

The work of improvement was completed by Granite Construction Company, whose
address is P.O. Box 720, Watsonville, CA 95077.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 20th day of September, 2000,
and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 24th day of October, 2000.

DATED: October 24,200O

THOMAS L. BOLICH
Director of Public Works
County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa
Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of
said County on the 24th day of October, 2000, accepted said work of improvement and directed the
filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents
thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 24th day- of October, 2000, at Santa Cruz, California.

THOMAS L. BOLICH
Director of Public Works
County of Santa Cruz 42

PTRM



P A G E 1 0 F 2  -

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

STATE 3’F CALI~FORNIA

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR
PORTOLA DRIVE AND FORTY FIRST AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 91896

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING
3 I F \ RT)Al-IWAy FXr.AVATION\- I ‘--’ .-__~ . . -,.-,.-, . ..-._ I 1 400., ‘-- 1,400.00 M3 $150.00 $21 o,opn nn“V.“” I
3 AGGREGATE BASE CLASS 2 I 325 322.41 TONN -2.59 $70.00 $22,568.70
4 ASPHALT CONCRETE TYPE B I 2 800-1--- 2,708.60 TONN -91.40 $55.00 $148,973.00 ,, , ,

7 I I  i n n i i n n n n M $7 00 $7 700 005 GRIND ASPHALT CONCRETE
.

.

I WV .*.--.-- , . . . 1 _. .-- -. 1.

-----

,6 PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MISC. AREAS) 900 I 11132.22 1 M2 I 232.22 $50.00 I $56.611 .OO 1 $11.611 .OO, I I , I 1
7 DIGOUT 1 .ooo 1.206.18 1 M2 1 206.18 I $40.00 I $48.247.20 1 $8:247.20 1
8 IPAVEMENT REINFORCING FABR IC 1
9 ITYPE I I  S L U R R Y  S E A L I

CURB AND GUTTER
TYPE C CURB
SII-IFWALK

$1 .oo $19,800.00
234.00 $1.70 $11,277.80 $397.80
130.72 $90.00 $108,064.80 $11,764.80
70 3s $61.00 $46.381.35 $1.241.35

614,595.801

SUMMARY
ORIGINAL BID: $1,508,028.00
CHANGES: $113,376.04
FINAL COST: 1 $1,621,404.04  1



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BTGTC  OF CAXORNIA

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

PAGE2OF2

PORTOLA DRIVE AND FORTY FIRST AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT NO. 91896

I;\ TUFRM~PI  ASTIC PAVFMFNT MARKING I 100 00 35.30 M2 1 -64.

tu 1 gtJs,uuu.uu  1

10 I $45.000.00  I I

: Additional undersidewalk drains - no V64

Handicap  access @ NE co


